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Philadelphia University 

• Member of Union of Arab Universities 

• Member of International Union of Universities. 

• Member of International Union of Electronic 

Libraries. 

• Member of UNESCO AVICENNA  Project.  

• Approved Center for I.C.D.L . 

• Local center for CISCO Program for Computer 

Networks. 

• Local Center for Microsoft MCSE. 



Philadelphia University 
•Established , 1989. 

•First graduation, 1995. 

•Total Number of students 7310. 

•Seven  Faculties: 

    Arts 

                      Administrative and Financial  Sciences 

                      Science 

                      Engineering 

                      Pharmacy  

                      Law 

                      IT 

          



   * Academic Staff : 260 in   different Specialities. 

   * Jordanian Students from all provinces in  

   Jordan. 

    *Non-Jordanian Students: 31 Nationalities. 
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University Academic Staff 

Academic Rank Prof
Associate 

Professor

Assistant 

Professor
lecturer Total

Total 13 54 122 71 260



University 

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

Year

S
tu

d
e

n
t

7310

Total Number of Students 



Arts  
(1991) 

 

•Arabic 

•English   

•Graphic Design 

 

Faculty Of 



Arts 

Academic Staff of  

Prof
Associate 

Professor

Assistant 

Professor
lecturer Total

Arabic Language & literature 2 4 5 1 12

English Langauge 7 Literature 2 2 4 1 9

Social Sciences & Humanities 1 1 3 2 7

Language Center 0 1 1 10 12

Graphic Desgin 0 1 3 2 6

46

Rank
Speciality



Students Of 

Arts 

11 15
36

95

162

235 253 270
314

361

430

510

618

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

Year

S
tu

d
e

n
t



Business and Finance   

(1991) 

•Accounting,  

•Business Administration ,  

•Banking & Finance,  

•Marketing,  

•Hotel & Tourism Management, 

•Hospital Management ,  

•Library & Information Sciences,  

•Business Networking & System 

Management. 

Faculty Of 



Business and Finance 

Academic Staff of  

Prof
Associate 

Professor

Assistant 

Professor
lecturer Total

Acccounting 0 7 12 2 21

Business Administration 0 2 9 2 13

Banking& Finance 0 6 4 2 12

Marketing 0 0 3 1 4

Hospital Management 0 0 2 1 3

Library and Information Science 0 0 3 1 4

Hotal & Tourism Management 0 1 2 1 4

Business Networking & Systems 

Management
0 1 6 3

10

71

Rank
Speciality



Students Of  

Business and Finance 

38 78
201

720

1204

1493 1484
1599 1677

2180 2194

2741 2771

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

Year

S
tu

d
e
n

t



Engineering 

(1991)  

 
•Electrical Eng.  

•Electronic & Communication Eng. 

•Computer Eng. 

•Mechanical Eng. 

•Mechatronics Eng. 

 

Faculty Of 



Academic Staff of 

Engineering  

Prof
Associate 

Professor

Assistant 

Professor
lecturer Total

Electrical Engineering. 0 2 1 1 4

Communication & Electronics 0 2 2 1 5

Computer Engineering. 0 2 4 2 8

Mechanical Engineering. 0 2 3 2 7

Mechatronics Engineering. 1 0 3 0 4

28

Rank
Speciality



Students Of  
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IT 
(2000) 

•Computer Science. 

•Applied Computer Science.  

•Software Engineering.  

•Computer Information    

 Systems. 

•Management Information   

  Systems . 

•Computer Aided Education. 

 

Faculty Of 



Academic Staff of 

IT 

Prof
Associate 

Professor

Assistant 

Professor
lecturer Total

Computer science 0 1 4 3 8

Applied Computer Science 1 1 1 9 12

Software Engineering 2 7 12 9 30

Computer Information Systems 0 1 5 2 8

Management Information Systems 0 1 8 5 14

Computer Aided Education 0 0 0 0 0

72

RankSpeciality



Students Of  

IT 
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Law   
(1991) 

Law 

Faculty Of 



Law  

Academic Staff of  

Prof
Associate 

Professor

Assistant 

Professor
lecturer Total

Law 0 1 5 3 9

Rank
Speciality



Students Of 

Law 
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Pharmacy 

(1991)  

Pharmacy  

Faculty Of 



Pharmacy  

Academic Staff of  

Prof
Associate 

Professor

Assistant 

Professor
lecturer Total

Pharmacy 1 6 3 2 12

Rank
Speciality



Students of  
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Science 

(1991)  

•Biotechnology  

&Genetic Eng. 

•Mathematics. 

Faculty Of 



Academic Staff of 

Science  

Prof
Associate 

Professor

Assistant 

Professor
lecturer Total

Basic Sciences 1 2 4 0 7

Biotechnology and Genetics  

Engineering
3 1 3 1 8

15
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Speciality



Students Of  

Science 

IT 
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Academic Staff & Administrators  
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Library 

Total Number of Books 
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Library  
Books & Major References 
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Library  
Multi-Media 



Library  
Periodicals 

121

192

313

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

Arabic English Total



Distribution of Space-Building Areas 
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Buildings and Facilities 

University Total Land Area : 326769 m2 

Sq. m 



Books Sale Centers 

Post Office 

No Location Area in m
2
 

1 IT Building 73 

 

No Location Area in m2 

1 Tower Building 56 

2 Drug-Store 27 

3 Engineering Building 12 



Laboratories  
No. Lab Name Area In m

Max Number 

of Students

1 Language lab. 463
69

11
20

2 Computer lab. for management Science 356,357

81

11

70

20

3 Computer application lab. 367 ,366

80

11

69

20

4 Internet lab. 365 80 20

5 Organic chemistry lab. 401 58 20

6 Biochemistry lab. 510 62 20

7 Analytical Chemistry lab 516 58 20

8 Medical Chemistry lab. 402 62 20

9 Research lab. 403 72 20

10 Biopharmacology lab. 406 68 20

11 Industrial Pharmacology lab. 506 68 20

12 Micro Pharmacology lab 407 81 20

13 Pharmacies 408,409 72 20

14 Research lab. 412 69 20

15 Physiology lab. 415 69 20

2 



Laboratories  
 No. Lab Name Area in m

2
 Max number of 

Students 

16 Pathology lab 512   72 20 

17 Industrial Pharmacology lab 505 120 20 

18 Anatomy lab 508 59 20 

19 Pharmacology lab 517 57 20 

20 Bio Chemistry lab. 510 64 20 

21 UNIX CNRE lab 603 44 20 

22 Museum 524 20  

23 Pharmacology store 526 25  

24 Personal Computer 601 54 25 

25 UNIX lab 602 54 25 

26 Eng workshop 608 225 10 

27 Internet lab 615 65 25 

28 Windows lab 617 65 25 

29 Pentium lab 618 65 10 

30 Heat Transfer lab 712 72 10 



Laboratories  
 No. Lab Name Area in m

2
 Max number of 

Students 

31 Strength of material lab 707 52 10 

32 Research lab 701 55 10 

33 Mechanical eng lab 711 34 20 

34 Internal combustion lab 712 73 10 

35 Fluid mechanics lab 713 73 20 

36 Logic, microprocessor & 

Computer design lab 801 

77 20 

37 Digital electronics lab 803 56 14 

38 Instrument and System lab 808 70 40 

39 Computer lab 1 807 70 35 

40 Electrical machine lab 806 52 14 

41 Drawing lab 805 70 14 

42 Electrical power lab 809 41 14 

43 Research lab 827 73 33 

44 Research lab 834 42 14 

45 Electrical Communication lab 835 42 14 



Laboratories  

No. Lab Name Area m
Max Number 

of Students

46 Mechatronics Lab I 608A (Automation : Control) 20

47 Mechatronics Lab I 608D (Interface Systems) 20

48 Physics Lab 910 72 20

49 Physics Lab 909 72 20

50 Research Lab 207A 50 20

51 Research Lab 207B 34 20

52 Computer Lab 113 70 20

53 Computer Lab 113 70 20

54 Computer Lab 113 77 20

55 Computer Lab 113 70 20

56 Computer Lab 113 65 20

2 



Medical Clinics  

Number of Units Area in m
2
 

3 118 

 



Students Activity halls 

No Office Type Area in m
2
 

1 Drawing hall (329) 50 

2 Music training (117) 67 

3 Hand crafts (103) 52 

4 Drama hall (104) 54 

5 Student Union (318) 25 

 



Sport Facilities  

17,577 m 2 of outdoor courts 

Court Area in m 
2
 

Court type Number 

of Courts 

Court No. 1 2925 Basketball court 

Handball court 

2 

1 

Court No. 2 2860 Volleyball court 

Tennis court 

2 

1 

Court No. 3  

1560 

Handball court 

Basketball court 

Tennis court 

1 

1 

1 

Court No. 4  

1992 

Tennis court 

Basketball court 

Badminton  court 

1 

1 

1 

Court No. 5  

1840 

Handball court 

Tennis court 

Badminton  court 

1 

1 

2 

Football 

stadium  

6400 Football court 1 

 



Prayer Rooms 

No. Location Area in m
2
 

1 Management Science 363, (male) 60 

2 Management Science 363, (female) 30 

3 Academic Building 1 (male) 35 

4 Academic Building 2 (female) 30 

5 Library Building (male) 42 

6 Academic Building 3 (male) 24 

 



Cafeterias  

2 No Cafeteria Area in m

1 Science cafeteria 800

2 Business & Finance coffee shop 89

3 Finance and Registration coffee shop 30

4 Tower building cafeteria 960

5 IT Cafeteria 1354

6 Summer Cafeteria 650

7 Faculty Restaurant



Projects Under Construction 

750

190

470

80
0 0

500

1140

136
70

740

2840

975

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

Year

T
h

o
u

s
a

n
d

 J
D



R & D Budget Allocation 
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Total Budget 
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Students Activity Halls 

No Hall Name Area In m
2
 

1  Art Hall 36 

2  Pool Hall 72 

3  Chess Hall 68 

4  Squash Hall 63 

5  Squash Hall 63 

6  Martial Arts Hall 143 

7  Activity Hall 472 
 



Sport Activity Building  

No Office Type Area In m
2
 

1  Offices 25 

2  Activity Hall 40 

3  Male changing Rooms and 

Bathrooms 

35 

4  Female changing Rooms 
and Bathrooms 

35 

 



Bus Stops 

No. Bus Stop Area in m 
2
 

1 Bus stop number 1 1050 

2 Bus stop number 2 870 

3 Bus stop number 3 1050 

4 Bus stop number 4 600 

 



Academic Staff Car parks 

No Car Park Area in m 
2
 

1 Car park number 1 400 

2 Car park number 2 750 

3 Car park number 3 50 

4 Car park number 4 50 

5 Car park number 5 150 

6 Car park number 6 55 

7 Car park number 7 110 

8 Car park number 8 95 

9 Car park number 9 685 

10 Car park number 10 100 

 



Public Parks  
No Park Area in m

2
 

1 Alandulos park 3100 

2 Commercial market park 1900 

3 Scientific Colleges Cafeteria 

park  

250 

4 College of Law park 290 

5 Outside park of pharmacology 

college 

660 

6 Inside park of pharmacology 

college 

225 

7 College of Engineering park 270 

8 College of Science park 200 

 



Information Technology  

Lecturers  

Specialty Prof Associate 

professor 

Assistant 

professor 

Lecturer 

Computer & 

Information 

technology  

0 4 9 4 

Applied Computer 

Science. 
1 2 0 6 

Information 

Technology 

Management 

0 0 4 3 

Software Engineering 0 2 0 3 

 


